will experience. Marti and the Company did not have any historical relationship prior to the Business Combination.
Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined information has been prepared based on the fact that the
Company’s shareholders exercised their redemption rights with respect to 13,750,487 Ordinary Shares of the
Company (at a redemption price of approximately $10.58 per share).

Accounting policies

Upon consummation of the Business Combination, management will perform a comprehensive review of the
Company’s and Marti’s accounting policies. As a result of the review, management may identify differences
between the accounting policies of the two entities which, when conformed, could have a material impact on the
financial statements of the post-combination company. Based on its initial analysis, management did not identify
any differences that would have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

(in thousands)
Marti

(Historical)
Galata

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(*) Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,498  252  37,130  1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e 47,880
Accounts receivable, net 375  —  —   375
Inventories 3,332  —  —   3,332
Right of use assets 2,683  —  —   2,683
Other current assets 3,566  71  (71  2 3,566

– VAT receivables 3,135  —  —   3,135
– Other 431  71  (71  2 431

Total current assets 20,454  323  37,059   57,836
Non-current assets
Property, equipment and deposits, net 19,423  —  —   19,423
Right of use assets 841  —  —   841
Intangible assets 160  —  —   160
Prepaid expenses —  —  —   —
Investment in trust account —  148,745  (152,095  3a, 1c (3,350
Total non-current assets 20,424  148,745  (152,095   17,074
Total assets 40,878  149,068  (115,036   74,910

68

)

)

) )

)

)

(*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(in thousands)
Marti

(Historical)
Galata

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(*)  Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term financial liabilities, net 7,294   —   —   7,294
Lease liabilities 2,153   —   —   2,153
Accounts payable 3,574   —   —   3,574
Deferred revenue 1,328   —   —   1,328
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,518   3,154   (3,154   4   1,518
Total current liabilities 15,867   3,154   (3,154   15,867
Non-current liabilities
Long-term financial liabilities, net 16,380   —   43,000   1a   59,380
Lease liabilities 674   —   —   674
Other non-current liabilities 357   —   —   357
Deferred underwriting commission —   5,031   (5,031   1d   —
Total non-current liabilities 17,411   5,031   37,969   60,411
Total liabilities 33,278   8,185   34,815   76,278
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock —   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption;

14,375,000 shares (at $10.15 and $10.00 per share) —   145,870   (94,205   3a, 5   51,665
Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value, 20,000,000

shares authorized, 3,593,750 shares issued and
outstanding —   —   —   —

Preferred stock series A (Series A Preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value 10,076,873 shares authorized and;
10,076,873 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2022) 12,723   —   (12,723   —

Preferred stock series B (Series B Preferred stock,
$0.00001 par value; 12,144,020 shares authorized and;
11,985,282 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2022) 38,559   —   (38,559   5   —

Additional paid in capital 3,059   —   —   3,059
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,558   —   —   (7,558
Accumulated deficit (39,183   (4,987   (4,364   2, 4, 1e   (48,534
Total stockholders’ equity 7,600   140,883   (149,851   (1,368
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 40,878   149,068   (115,036   74,910

Pro forma adjustments are computed assuming the transaction was consummated on the date of the latest
balance sheet (December 31, 2022) included in the filing.

69

)
)

)

)

)

)

) )
) ) ) )

) )

)

(*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

(in thousands)
Marti

(Historical)
Galata

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(*) Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue 24,988  —   —  24,988
Cost of revenues (27,093  —   —  (27,093
Gross profit (2,105  —   —  (2,105
Operating expenses:   —
Research and development expenses (1,878  —   —  (1,878
General and administrative expenses (9,041  (2,952   2,952 7 (9,041
Selling and marketing expenses (1,646  —   —  (1,646
Other income 186  —   —  186
Other expenses (397  —   —  (397
Total operating expenses (12,776  (2,952   2,952  (12,776
Loss from operations (14,881  (2,952   2,952  (14,881
Financial income 2,567  2,115   (2,115 8 2,567
Financial expense (1,932  —   (7,447 1e (9,379
Loss before income taxes (14,246  (837   (6,610  (21,693
Income tax expense —  —   —  —
Net loss (14,246  (837   (6,610  (21,693
Other comprehensive loss
Changes in foreign currency translation

adjustments (337  —   —  (337
Total comprehensive loss (14,583  (837   (6,610  (22,030

Pro forma adjustments are computed assuming the transaction was consummated on January 1, 2022.

70

) )
) )

) )
) ) )
) )

) )
) ) )
) ) )

)
) ) )
) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) )

) ) ) )

2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Business Combination had been consummated on
December 31, 2022 in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, and on January 1,
2022, the beginning of the earliest period presented, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

[…]

F-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MARTI TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED AT DECEMBER 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020

(Amounts expressed in US$ unless otherwise stated.)

2 — BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN (Continued)

Lease related costs previously presented as a financial expense have now been included in ‘costs of revenues’,
and the related lease payments previously presented as a financing cash outflow are now included as an operating
cash outflow. Net interest expense previously included within financing cash flows has been reclassified to
operating cash flows.

As a result, the Group has restated these consolidated financial statements to correct for these errors. The
related footnotes to these consolidated financial statements have also been restated accordingly. These revisions
did not impact the overall net loss, stockholders’ equity or overall net increase or decrease in cash and cash
equivalents.

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss;

As reported
January 1 – 

December 31, 2021 Restatement

As restated
January 1 – 

December 31, 2021
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (16,743,246  (212,309  (16,955,555
Total operating expenses (25,839,839  (212,309  (26,052,148

Loss from operations (8,840,402  (212,309  (9,052,711
Financial expense (4,924,711  212,309  (4,712,402
Net loss (14,472,494  —  (14,472,494

As reported
January 1 – 

December 31, 2020 Restatement

As restated
January 1 – 

December 31, 2020
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (9,518,360  (83,698  (9,602,058
Total operating expenses (13,713,907  (83,698  (13,797,605

Loss from operations (3,950,711  (83,698  (4,034,409
Financial expense (696,260  83,698  (612,562
Net loss (4,630,168  —  (4,630,168

Consolidated statement of cash flows;

As reported
January 1 – 

December 31, 2021   Restatement

As restated
January 1 – 

December 31, 2021
Depreciation and amortization   6,146,879   (673,842  5,473,037
Non-cash interest expense/income, net   658,439   (395,535  262,904
A. Net cash used in operating activities   (2,967,624   (1,069,377  (4,037,001
Payments of lease obligations   (886,151   886,151  —
Payments of term loans   (1,904,807   363,493  (1,541,314
Interest received from bank   180,267   (180,267  —
C. Net cash from financing activities   42,024,309   1,069,377  43,093,686
F. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   9,713,441   —  9,713,441

F-11

) ) )

) ) )
) ) )
) )
) )

) ) )
) ) )
) ) )
) )
) )

)
)

) ) )
)
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MARTI TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED AT DECEMBER 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020

(Amounts expressed in US$ unless otherwise stated.)

2 — BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN (Continued)

As reported
January 1 – 

December 31, 2020   Restatement

As restated
January 1 – 

December 31, 2020
Depreciation and amortization   2,936,156   (214,520  2,721,636
Non-cash interest expense/income, net   265,359   (85,101  180,258
A. Net cash used in operating activities   (770,369   (299,621  (1,069,990
Payments of lease obligations   (298,218   298,218  —
Payments of term loans   (18,205   18,205  —
Interest received from bank   16,802   (16,802  —
C. Net cash from financing activities   10,125,397   299,621  10,425,018
F. Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash

equivalents   (67,341   —  (67,341

3 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND USE OF ESTIMATES

3.1   Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated
financial statements, the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period, and the disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements.